Public Document Pack

e MANCHESTER
CITY COUNCIL

Licensing and Appeals Sub
Committee Hearing Panel

Date: Tuesday, 2 March 2021

Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of the Licensing Sub-
Committee Hearing Panel)

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058 Room number: 37978770 #
PIN: 2991 #

Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting.

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales)
Regulations 2020

Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90.

Membership of the Licensing and Appeals Sub
Committee Hearing Panel

Councillors - Grimshaw, Andrews and Hewitson



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Agenda

1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Obsessions, 2b
Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ

The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing is enclosed.

Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Victorias, Part
Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing is enclosed.

Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Whiskey Down, 18-22
Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA

The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing is enclosed.

61-114

115-174



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Information about the Committee

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers.

A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such
applications.

Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.

Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.

The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of
the public are asked to leave.

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.

Joanne Roney OBE

Chief Executive

Level 3, Town Hall Extension,
Albert Square,

Manchester, M60 2LA

Further Information

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:

lan Hinton-Smith

Tel: 0161 234 3043

Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 17 February 2021 by the Governance and
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 4

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee Hearing Panel — 2 March 2021

Subject: Obsessions, 2b Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ - (App
ref: Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 254822)

Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing

Summary

Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence.
Recommendations

That the Panel determine the application.

Wards Affected: Deansgate

Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for:

e Equal Opportunities Policy
e Risk Management
e Legal Considerations

Financial Consequences — Revenue
None
Financial Consequences — Capital

None

Contact Officers:

Name: Fraser Swift

Position: Principal Licensing Officer

Telephone: 0161 234 1176

E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Bryan Johnson

Position: Technical Licensing Officer

Telephone: 0161 234 1248

E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

Page 5


mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

ltem 4

Background documents (available for public inspection):

Manchester City Council Sex Establishment Policy Document (Revised August
2013)

Section 10 of Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 —
2021 (pertaining to adult entertainment)

Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 6



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Item 4

Introduction

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the
legislative framework in relation to the licensing of sex establishments. Section
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of sex
establishment called a ‘sexual entertainment venue’, which allows local
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under Schedule 3
of the Local Governme
[...]
g Team, PO Box 532, ManchE&ECH Council, Manchester M60 2LA




Appendix 7, Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 5

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee Hearing Panel — 2 March 2021

Subject: Victoria's, Part Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD —
(App ref: Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 254824)

Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing

Summary
Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence.
Recommendations

That the Panel determine the application.

Wards Affected: Piccadilly

Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for:

e Equal Opportunities Policy
e Risk Management
e Legal Considerations

Financial Consequences — Revenue
None
Financial Consequences — Capital

None

Contact Officers:

Name: Fraser Swift

Position: Principal Licensing Officer

Telephone: 0161 234 1176

E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Helen Howden

Position: Technical Licensing Officer

Telephone: 0161 234 4294

E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

Page 61


mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

ltem 5

Background documents (available for public inspection):

Manchester City Council Sex Establishment Policy Document (Revised August
2013)

Section 10 of Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 —
2021 (pertaining to adult entertainment)

Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 62



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

ltem 5

Introduction

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the
legislative framework in relation to the licensing of sex establishments. Section
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of sex
establishment called a ‘sexual entertainment venue’, which allo
[...]
 regards to Challenge 21 policy and forms of acceptable ID. Staff shall also
be trained to look out for and take action to prevent proxy sales taking place. This training shall be
recorded on writing. Training shall be repeated on a regular basis and details of repeat training shall
also be recorded in writing.

4. The premises shall operate a refusals book and this shall be checked on a regular basis by the
Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff.

Annex 4 — Plans

See attached

Page 6 of 6
Issued by:
Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, ManchE’eﬂ&ede&:ouncil, Manchester M60 2LA




Appendix 7, Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



[tem 6

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee Hearing Panel — 2 March 2021

Subject: Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA - (App ref:
Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 254668)

Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing

Summary

Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence.
Recommendations

That the Panel determine the application.

Wards Affected: Deansgate

Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for:

e Equal Opportunities Policy
e Risk Management
e Legal Considerations

Financial Consequences — Revenue
None
Financial Consequences — Capital

None

Contact Officers:

Name: Fraser Swift

Position: Principal Licensing Officer

Telephone: 0161 234 1176

E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Chloe Tomlinson

Position: Technical Licensing Officer

Telephone: 0161 234 4521

E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

Page 115


mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

[tem 6

Background documents (available for public inspection):

Manchester City Council Sex Establishment Policy Document (Revised August

[...]
ed whilst the following licensable
activities take place: Sexual Entertainment, including nudity.

Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not be
permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them.

There shall be a documented dispersal policy, as agreed with the relevant responsible authorities,
implemented at the premises and a copy lodged with the Council’s Licensing Unit.

At the end of trading each day, the pavement from the building line to the kerb edge immediately
outside the premises, including gutter/channel at its junction with the kerb edge, shall be swept or
washed, and litter and sweepings collected and stored in accordance with the approved waste storage
arrangements.

Annex 4 — Plans

See attached

Page 7 of 7

Issued by:
Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, ManchEs’i@edt@%ouncil, Manchester M60 2LA




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6, Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Obsessions, 2b Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ
	254822 Appendix 1
	254822 Appendix 1 CONFIDENTIAL
	254822 Appendix 2
	254822 Appendix 3
	254822 Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	254822 Appendix 4
	254822 Appendix 4 CONFIDENTIAL

	5 Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Victorias, Part Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD
	Appendix 1 - application
	Appendix 1 - application & information on individuals - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 2 - location plan and photo
	Appendix 3 - existing SEV licence
	Appendix 3 - existing SEV licence (plan) - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 - LA2003 licence
	Appendix 4 - LA2003 licence - CONFIDENTIAL

	6 Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 1 - Application Form - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 2 - Location Photo
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 2 March 2021 

Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 2 March 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Hewitson 
 
LACHP/20/12. Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Obsessions, 2b  

  Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that this application was based on the same terms as the 
previous year which had been granted and that the premises had been closed for the 
whole duration of the Coronavirus lockdown. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence renewal. 
 
LACHP/20/13. Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Victorias, Part  

  Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that this application was based on the same terms as the 
previous year which had been granted and that the premises had been closed for the 
whole duration of the Coronavirus lockdown. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence renewal. 
 
LACHP/20/14. Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Whiskey Down,  

  18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that this application was based on the same terms as the 
previous year which had been granted and that the premises had been closed for the 
whole duration of the Coronavirus lockdown. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence renewal. 


